
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 5 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via Zoom 

Meeting date: 22 September 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Owain Roberts 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6388  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 6)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Counsel General to LJC Committee: Inter-Ministerial 

Standing Committee  - 12 July 2022 

 (Page 7)  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Statement of Principles for Directly Funded Bodies – 14 July 2022 

 (Pages 8 - 9)  

2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government's Finance Committee - 20 July 2022 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

2.4 PTN 4 - Additional information from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government: First Supplementary Budget 2022-23 - 26 July 2022 

 (Pages 12 - 16)  

2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: Well-being of 

Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 consultation - 5 August 2022 

 (Page 17)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Report 

on Outturn 2020-21 - 5 August 2022 

 (Pages 18 - 49)  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government response to First Supplementary budget 2022-23 report / EU 

Funding arrangements - 22 August 2022 

 (Pages 50 - 60)  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to Chair of the 

Local Government and Housing Committee: Complaints Standards work - 7 

September 2022 

 (Pages 61 - 67)  

3 Pre-appointment hearing for Chair of the Welsh Revenue 

Authority 

(09.30-10.00) (Pages 68 - 103)  

Ruth Glazzard, Minister’s preferred candidate for Chair of the Welsh Revenue 

Authority 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-17-22 P1 - Pre-appointment briefing 

FIN(6)-17-22 P2 - Preferred candidate’s application/CV 

FIN(6)-17-22 P3 - Candidate information pack 

Research Service Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from from items 5, 6, 9, 10 and 11; and the start of the 

meeting on 29 September 2022 

(10.00)   

5 Pre-appointment hearing for Chair of the Welsh Revenue 

Authority: Consideration of evidence 

(10.00-10.15)   



 

 

6 Post-EU funding arrangements: Consideration of draft report 

(10.15-11.00) (Pages 104 - 157)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-17-22 P4 – Draft report 

FIN(6)-17-22 P5 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: Additional 

Information following the evidence session on 30 June 2022 – 14 July 2022 

Public  

 

7 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2021-

22 and the Annual Plan 2022-23: Evidence session 

11.00-12.00 (Pages 158 - 407)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Lindsay Foyster, Chair of the Wales Audit Office 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Ann-Marie Harkin, Executive Director of Audit Services 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-17-22 P6 - Audit Wales: Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 

FIN(6)-17-22 P7 - Audit Wales: Audit Findings report – Year Ended 31 March 

2022 

FIN(6)-17-22 P8 - Audit Wales: Annual Plan 2022-23 

FIN(6)-17-22 P9 - Audit Wales: Consultation on Fee Scales 2023-24  

Research Service Brief  

8 Audit Wales - Supplementary Estimate 2022-23: Evidence session 

(12.00-12.30) (Pages 408 - 425)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Lindsay Foyster, Chair of the Wales Audit Office 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director of Corporate Services 

Laurie Davies, Head of Business Services 

 



 

 

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-17-22 P10 - Letter from Audit Wales: Our Future Workplaces - 7 

September 2022 

FIN(6)-17-22 P11 - Supplementary Estimate 2022-23: Explanatory 

Memorandum 

Private  

 

9 Audit Wales - Supplementary Estimate 2022-23: Consideration of 

evidence 

(12.30-12.35)   

10 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2021-

22 and the Annual Plan 2022-23: Consideration of evidence 

(12.35-12.45)   

11 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - Approach to budget 

scrutiny 

(12.45-13.00) (Pages 426 - 436)  

Supporting documents: 

FIN(6)-17-22 P12 Approach to budget scrutiny 

FIN(6)-17-22 P13 Consultation letter 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: Hybrid - Committee 

room 5 Ty Hywel and video conference 

via ZoomMeeting date: Thursday, 30 

June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13084 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

Emma Watkins, Welsh Government 

Sharon Bounds, Welsh Government 

Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Social Partnership 

Neil Surman, Welsh Government 

Sue Hurrell, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

The Rt Hon Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State for Wales, 

Wales Office 

David Davies MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 

Wales 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/13084


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Avalon Broadway (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government regarding the 

timetable for the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - 20 June 2022  

2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing 

Committee - 27 June 2022  

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2022-23  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Local Government; Sharon Bounds, Deputy Director Financial Controls; and Emma 

Watkins, Deputy Director, Budget and Government Business on the Welsh Government 

First Supplementary Budget 2022-23. 

3.2 The Minister for Finance and Local Government agreed the following: 

 

Pack Page 2



 

 

 To ask the Minister for Education to provide the Committee with information on 

the actual unit cost of free school meal provision.  

 To ask the Minister for Health and Social Services to provide the Committee with 

information on funding allocated to NHS recovery that addresses workforce 

pressures, and the impact of allocated funding in reducing NHS waiting times.  

 To write to the Committee on the concept of ‘no detriment’ in relation to 

relocating civil service jobs to Wales. 

 To ask the Permanent Secretary to provide the Committee with information on 

‘Welsh Government 2025’, in relation to civil service jobs. 

 To ask the Counsel General to provide the Committee with information on Welsh 

Government capacity in its Legal Services, in relation to managing the high 

volume of Legislative Consent Memorandums and the Welsh Government’s 

Legislative programme. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5, 7, 9 and the meeting on 7 July 2022  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2022-23: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Technical Break (10.45-11.00) 

6 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: Evidence 

session  

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Hannah Blythyn MS, Deputy Minister for Social 

Partnership; Jo Salway, Director, Social Partnership and Fair Work; Neil Surman, Deputy 

Director, Social Partnership; and Sue Hurrell, Head of Fair Work Procurement on the 

Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill. 

6.2 The Deputy Minister agreed the following: 

 

 To provide the Committee with further information on the examples referenced 

during the session, relating to the impact of public procurement duty on the 

Welsh Government's local procurement initiatives. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

 To provide the Committee with further information on the range of materials to 

support and help contracting authorities, and a breakdown of what the guidance 

and support would include. 

 To notify the Committee when the Minister for Social Justice issues the 

consultation relating to the review of the Future Generations Commissioner and 

other bodies. 

7 Social Partnership and Public Procurement (Wales) Bill: Consideration 

of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Break (12.10-13.00) 

8 Post-EU funding arrangements: Evidence session 4  

8.1 The Committee took evidence from the Rt Hon Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State 

for Wales; and David Davies MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Wales on 

the inquiry into Post-EU funding arrangements. 

8.2 The Secretary of State for Wales and the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 

Wales agreed to provide the Committee with the following: 

 The document referred to during the meeting which contained information on 

the level of funding allocated by the UK Government. 

 Figures relating to agricultural funding. 

 The distribution graph by local authority.  

 Information in relation to post-Horizon funding in Wales.  

 Clarification in relation to the Shared Prosperity Fund underspends.  

9 Post-EU funding arrangements: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 4



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 July 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.31

Remote, private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Peter Fox MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Committee Staff: 

Owain Roberts (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

At its meeting on 30 June, the Committee agreed a motion under Standing 

Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from today's meeting. 

Registration (09.15-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

Pack Page 5



 

 

2 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2022-23: 

Consideration of draft report  

2.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

3 Post-EU funding arrangements: Consideration of key issues  

3.1 The Committee considered the key issues paper. 

4 Appointment of Wales Audit Office Non-executive members and 

Chair: Approach to recruitment  

4.1 The Committee considered the papers relating to the appointment of Wales Audit 

Office Non-executive members and Chair. 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24: Approach to scrutiny  

5.1 The Committee considered the paper on the approach to budget scrutiny.  

6 Consideration of Forward Work Programme  

6.1 The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme. 

7 Legislative Consent Memorandum (LCM) on the UK Infrastructure Bank 

Bill  

6.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memora
[...]
eg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref:  RE/740/22 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

20 July 2022 

Dear Peredur, 

As ever I am grateful for the contributions of the Finance Committee in the vital role of 
scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s budgets. During the scrutiny of the draft Budget 2022-
23, the Finance Committee proposed the following recommendation:  

‘Recommendation 17. The Committee recommends that the Welsh Government 
provides information regarding the remit and membership of the Welsh Government’s 
Finance Committee, established as a result of the Co-operation Agreement, and 
provides further information about its role, including its terms of references, in the 
formulations and monitoring of the Welsh Government’s Budget.’ 

The Welsh Government accepted this recommendation and I acknowledge the Finance 
Committee’s interest in the role, membership, and remit of the Co-operation Agreement 
Finance Committee.  

On the 1st December 2021, the Welsh Government published a document entitled ‘The Co-
operation Agreement: mechanisms’. This document outlines how the Welsh Government 
and Plaid Cymru will work together during the Agreement, detailing the remit, membership, 
and frequency of Co-operation Agreement Committees. The information regarding the Co-
operation Agreement Finance Committee can be found below. 

The Co-operation Agreement 

You will be aware that ‘the Welsh Government and Plaid Cymru share a joint objective to 
deliver an agreed, shared programme of work through a Co-operation Agreement over a 
three-year period.’ This agreement sets out the 46 policy areas that the two partners have 
agreed to work on including: free school meals, council tax reform, the future of social care 
and a net zero energy company among 
[...]
e report, if that would be helpful. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 
  

 
1 Public Expenditure Statistical Analysis 2021 - Table 3.6 Pack Page 19

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1003759/PESA_2021_CP_Chapter_3.xlsx


 

 

 

 

Welsh Government 

Report on Outturn 2020-21 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A report from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Senedd Finance Committee 
on the outturn of the Welsh Government 2020-21 set against the planned expenditure contained 
in the Third Supplementary Budget 2020-21. Published in August 2022.  

Pack Page 20



1 

 

 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction ............................................................................................ 2 
 
2. Main Expenditure Group Outturn 2020-21 ............................................ 3 
 
3. Carry Forward within the Wales Reserve ............................................ 12 
 
ANNEX 1: Resource DEL Outturn by BEL .............................................. 16 
 
ANNEX 2: Capital DEL Outturn by BEL .................................................. 23 
 
ANNEX 3: Annually Managed Expenditure (AME) Outturn by BEL ........ 27 
 

  

Pack Page 21



2 

 

1. Introduction 

 

 

1.1 This report has been produced in accordance with the protocol endorsed 

by the National Assembly for Wales on 21 March 2012 regarding changes 

to the Budget motion and their impact on the in-year Budget cycle.  

 

1.2 As part of the protocol the Welsh Government agreed: 

 

In line with the Welsh Government’s commitment to working openly and 

transparently, the Welsh Government will provide a written report to the 

[Finance] Committee on final outturn.  The report would include a 

comparison with the spending plans set out in the last Supplementary 

Budget of the year and an explanation
[...]
ent year and future allocations can be appropriately targeted 

to deliver its ambitions and provide value for money. 

 
Response: Accept 

Pack Page 59



10 
 

During 2021-22, Welsh Government allocated nearly £250 million to help health 

boards and the wider NHS address the recovery from the pandemic.   

However, the impact of the Omicron wave, during December and into the early part of 

2022, affected both the amount of activity health boards were able to carry out locally 

and the capacity of the independent sector to provide the capacity health boards had 

secured to support recovery. Both of these factors were acknowledged by the Auditor 

General for Wales in his report “Tackling the planned care backlog in Wales”. 

It is worth noting that despite the increase in Omicron levels, activity did increase 

during the latter part of the year, though did not reach pre-pandemic levels. 

 

We will monitor progress against our recovery targets through the work of the National 

Director for Planned Care Recovery. Health boards have developed detailed 

transformational plans as part of their integrated medium-term plans. These have been 

scrutinised to ensure that they are effective and offer value for money. Health boards 

will be expected to demonstrate the additionality that this extra investment has 

delivered. 

 

Pack Page 60



Page 1 of 1 

Our ref: MAM/AR/mdm  

Date:  7 September 2022 

John Griffiths MS  
Chair of Local Government and 
Housing Committee  
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

By email only: 
SeneddHousing@senedd.wales 

Dear John 

During the year we have continued our work as Complaints Standards Authority for 
Wales. For the first time, we now have data on complaint handling practices of the Welsh 
Local Authorities for a full financial year.   

Since the Committee has indicated an interest in our Complaints Standards work in the 
past, I am pleased to attach a briefing presenting the 2021/22 data that we coll
[...]
6.5%

Complaints about Local Authorities made to us

Q 3
9%

Q 2
7%

Trends in our complaints about Local Authorities 

In quarter 4, we closed 305 complaints about Local 
Authorities - making the total 1,092 for 2021/22.* 
Some of those complaints would have been referred 
to us during the quarter; others would have been 
received before that period. 

We intervened in 17% of the cases in quarter 4, 
by recommending Early Resolution or upholding a 
complaint after an investigation. The vast majority of 
the remaining cases were out of our jurisdiction, so 
our intervention rate was 98% when taking this into 
account.

What this means:  We continue to find 
opportunities to improve public services in the same 
proportion of cases.

Q 1
210 
11% (100%)

Q 3
286 
14% (100%)

Q 2
278 
15% (100%)

The volume of complaints handled, closed and referred by Local Authorities provides
some context for our own caseload about those bodies.

Q 4
10%

Q 4
305 
17% (98%)

* This total does not include our closed
complaints about Rent Smart Wales.

If people are not satisfied with the Local Authority's response to their complaint, they
can refer that complaint to us.

Pack Page 66



Pack Page 67



Pre-appointment briefing for the Senedd Finance Committee: WRA Chair – Ministerial public appointment 

Recruitment of Chair of the Board of the Welsh Revenue Authority 

Vacancy Summary 

1. On 9 May 2022 the Welsh Revenue Authority (WRA) advertised for a Chair of the

Board.

2. The WRA is a Welsh Government, civil service, non-Ministerial Department. It was

established in 2017. The Chair of the Board is a non-executive (non-civil service)

Ministerial public appointment.

3. The WRA’s functions are given by statute. The Tax Collection and Management

(Wales) Act 20161, which established the WRA, states the functions as

- providing to the Welsh Ministers information, advice and assistance relating to

devolved taxes;

- providing information and assistance relating to devolved taxe
[...]
 The social model helps us recognise the difficulty caused by 

these barriers, and that removing them creates greater equality for all. 

 

  

Pack Page 90



 

 
 

14 

We guarantee to interview anyone who is disabled and whose application meets the 

minimum criteria for the post. By ‘meets the minimum criteria’ we mean evidence you 

provide which demonstrates you generally meet the level of competence, skills and 

experience for the role. 

 

The Advisory Assessment Panel 
 
The panel will be responsible for making a recommendation of appointment to the 
Minister for Finance and Local Government, Rebecca Evans MS. 
 
Andrew Goodall (Panel Chair) 
Permanent Secretary and Principal Accounting Officer, Welsh Government 
 
Anna Adams 
Deputy Director, Tax Strategy and International Relations, Welsh Government  
 
Independent Panel Member 
To be confirmed 
 

Appointment 
 
Rebecca Evans, MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government, will make the 
appointment. Candidates assessed by the Advisory Assessment Panel as fit for 
appointment will be recommended to the Minister, who may then choose to meet the 
candidate(s), in the presence of the panel chair or a nominated representative, before 
making a final decision. 
 

Pre-Appointment Hearing 
 
If you are successful at interview, you may be asked to attend a Senedd Cymru – 
Welsh Parliament Committee hearing. 
 
Pre-appointment scrutiny by select committees is an important part of the process for 
some of the most significant public appointments made by Ministers. It is designed to 
provide an added level of scrutiny of the overall process and verify that the recruitment 
meets the principles set out in the Governance Code for Public Appointments. This 
scrutiny may involve the relevant select committee requesting and reviewing 
information from the Department and the Minister’s preferred candidate. The select 
committee may also choose to hold a pre-appointment hearing. 
 
Pre-appointment hearings are held in public and involve the select committee taking 
evidence from the Minister’s preferred candidate. These public hearings take place 
before an appointment is confirmed, but after the selection process has taken place. 
 
Where a public appointment is subject to pre-appointment scrutiny, it is a matter for the 
relevant select committee to decide whether to undertake such scrutiny, including 
whether to hold a pre-appointment hearing. Following a review of information provided 
by the Department about the recruitment process, the select committee may decide 
that a pre-appointment scrutiny hearing is not required before it publishes its report, if it 
agrees with the Minister's choice of candidate. 

Pack Page 91

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/governance-code-for-public-appointments


 

 
 

15 

Your data 
 
Your application information will be collected using the Welsh Government’s secure 
recruitment portal, and shared securely with the Welsh Revenue Authority and the 
recruitment agency Audeliss. Your personal data will be handled in accordance with the 
UK General Data Protection Regulation and the Data Protection Act 2018. 

 

Find out more 
 

Questions 
 
We welcome informal discussions about the role and the WRA to help you decide if this 
is for you. 
 
Audeliss Executive Search has been appointed to support the WRA in this 
appointment, and are available to discuss the role informally and for advice on formal 
applications. 
 
To discuss any aspect of this role, please contact Louise Gore at Audeliss: 
louise@audeliss.com 
 
Follow this link for further information about public appointments in Wales 
 

If you are not completely satisfied 
 
If you have any complaints about the way your application has been handled, please 
contact the Public Appointments Team. 

Pack Page 92

mailto:louise@audeliss.com
https://gov.wales/public-appointments
mailto:publicappointments@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 94

By virtue of paragraph(
[...]
s Audit Office. 15,082 
Net cash requirement from the Consolidated Fund to meet the net 
amounts falling due for payment in the year by the Wales Audit 
Office. 9,359 

  

Pack Page 422



 

Page 8 of 10 - Explanatory Memorandum to the Finance Committee Regarding the Variation of the Estimate of the 
Wales Audit Office for the Year Ending 31 March 2023 

Table 2: reconciliation of resource requirement to cash drawing requirement from the WCF 

 First 
Supplementary 

Estimate 2022-23 
£’000 

Second 
Supplementary 

Estimate 2022-23 
£’000 

Net change 
£’000 

Net request for resources – revenue and 
capital 

8,254 11,779 3,525 

Non-cash adjustment – depreciation and 
interest charges 

(704) (704) – 

Lease rental payments 424 424 – 

Non-cash adjustment – movements in 
working capital 

710 710 – 

Non-cash adjustment IFRS16  – (2,850) (2,850) 

Net cash requirement from the WCF to meet 
the net amounts falling due for payment in 
the year by the Wales Audit Office 

8,684 9,359 675 

 

Pack Page 423



Pack Page 424



 

 

 Audit Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 
We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Pack Page 425



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 426

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 431

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022

	2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Counsel General to LJC Committee: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee  - 12 July 2022
	2.2 PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Statement of Principles for Directly Funded Bodies – 14 July 2022
	2.3 PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh Government's Finance Committee - 20 July 2022
	2.4 PTN 4 - Additional information from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: First Supplementary Budget 2022-23 - 26 July 2022
	2.5 PTN 5 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 consultation - 5 August 2022
	2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Report on Outturn 2020-21 - 5 August 2022
	Letter to Chair on Outturn (E).pdf
	Report on Outturn 2020-21 (English).pdf

	2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh Government response to First Supplementary budget 2022-23 report / EU Funding arrangements - 22 August 2022
	MA-RE-2458-22 - Finance Committee Report - Response to Recommendations - Letter to FC Chair (Doc 2) English.pdf
	MA-RE-2458-22 - Finance Committee Report - Response to Recommendations (Doc 3) English.pdf

	2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee: Complaints Standards work - 7 September 2022
	2022 09 CSA data letter John Griffiths MS ENG.pdf
	CSA_Complaints handled by Welsh Local Authorities 2021_2022.pdf

	3 Pre-appointment hearing for Chair of the Welsh Revenue Authority
	FIN(6)-17-22 P2 - Preferred candidate’s application/CV
	Application ID: 81742,  [0 pt] : Chair - Welsh Revenue Authority

	FIN(6)-17-22 P3 - Candidate information pack
	Research Service Brief

	6 Post-EU funding arrangements: Consideration of draft report
	FIN(6)-17-22 P5 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: Additional Information following the evidence session on 30 June 2022 - 14 July 2022
	SoS Wales to the Senedd Finance Committee.pdf
	Annex A - Information for Senedd Finance Committee.pdf


	7 Audit Wales – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22 and the Annual Plan 2022-23: Evidence session
	FIN(6)-17-22 P7 - Audit Wales: Audit Findings report – Year Ended 31 March 2022
	FIN(6)-17-22 P8 - Audit Wales: Annual Plan 2022-23
	Annual Plan 2020-21
	Foreword
	Who we are and what we do
	How we follow the public pound in Wales

	Our ambitions
	Our operating environment
	Our work programmes
	Audit Delivery
	Running the business

	Measuring and reporting on our performance 
	Audit delivery KPIs
	Running the business KPIs

	Appendices
	1 Local audit work
	2 National value for money examinations and studies
	3 Supporting effective scrutiny and accountability


	FIN(6)-17-22 P9 - Audit Wales: Consultation on Fee Scales 2023-24
	Contents
	Consultation
	Fee scales for work undertaken under the National Fraud Initiative (data matching)
	Fee scales for Local Government bodies

	How to respond
	Publication of responses – confidentiality and data protection 

	Consultation
	Fee scales for work undertaken under the National Fraud Initiative (data matching)
	Fee scales for Local Government bodies
	Unitary authorities
	Local Government Pension Funds
	Fire and Rescue Authorities
	National Park Authorities
	Police and Crime Commissioners
	Town and community councils with annual income or expenditure under £2.5 million
	Fee rates for other work in local government



	Research Service Brief

	8 Audit Wales - Supplementary Estimate 2022-23: Evidence session
	Some background
	The case for moving
	Do we need an office?
	Could we remain in Cathedral Road?
	Could we relocate outside of Cardiff?
	Could we share with another public body?
	Options considered

	The financial case
	The environmental case
	Capital budget 2022-23 to 2025-26
	Revenue budget 2022-23
	Provision for dilapidations
	IFRS16 considerations
	Summary of funding required
	FIN(6)-17-22 P11 - Supplementary Estimate 2022-23: Explanatory Memorandum

	11 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - Approach to budget scrutiny
	FIN(6)-17-22 P13 - Consultation letter






Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Hybrid - Committee on Senedd TV at:

room 5 Ty Hywel and video conference http://senedd.tv/en/12963
via Zoom

Meeting date: Thursday, 22 September

2022
Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.56
Hybrid
Attendance
Category Names
Peredur Owen Griffiths MS (Chair)
Members of the Peter Fox MS
Senedd: Mike Hedges MS
Rhianon Passmore MS
Ruth Glazzard, preferred candidate for Chair of the Welsh
Revenue Authority
Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales
Witnesses: Lindsay Foyster, Audit Wales
Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales
Ann-Marie Harkin, Audit Wales
Laurie Davies, Wales Audit Office
Owain Roberts (Clerk)
Committee Staff: Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Georgina Owen (Second Clerk)

’f‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/12963

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk)
Christian Tipples (Researcher)

Owen Holzinger (Researcher)

Private pre-meeting - Informal (09.15-09.30)
1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance Committee.

2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 The papers were noted.



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3

PTN 1 - Letter from the Counsel General to LJC Committee: Inter—-Ministerial

Standing Committee - 12 July 2022

PTN 2 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Statement of

Principles for Directly Funded Bodies - 14 July 2022

PTN 3 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh

Government's Finance Committee - 20 July 2022

PTN 4 - Additional information from the Minister for Finance and Local

Government: First Supplementary Budget 2022-23 - 26 July 2022

PTN 5 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Partnership: Well-being of

Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 consultation - 5 August 2022

PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Report on

Outturn 2020-21 - 5 August 2022

PTN 7 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh
Government response to First Supplementary budget 2022-23 report / EU

Funding arrangements - 22 August 2022

PTN 8 - Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to Chair of the
Local Government and Housing Committee: Complaints Standards work - 7

September 2022

Pre-appointment hearing for Chair of the Welsh Revenue Authority

3.1 The Committee conducted a Pre-appointment Hearing of the Welsh Government’s

preferred candidate for the position of Chair of the Welsh Revenue Authority, Ruth

Glazzard.



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the
public from from items 5, 6, 9, 10 and 11; and the start of the
meeting on 29 September 2022

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Pre-appointment hearing for Chair of the Welsh Revenue Authority:

Consideration of evidence
5.1 The Committee considered the appropriateness of the preferred candidate.
6 Post-EU funding arrangements: Consideration of draft report
6.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes.

Public

7 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22

and the Annual Plan 2022-23: Evidence session

7.1 The Committee took evidence from the Auditor General for Wales; Chair of the
Wales Audit Office; and Audit Wales officials.

7.2 Audit Wales agreed to provide further details at the appropriate time on the actual

costs for:

e the audit of the Welsh Government's 2020-21 accounts.

8 Audit Wales - Supplementary Estimate 2022-23: Evidence session

8.1 The Committee took evidence from the Auditor General for Wales; Chair of the
Wales Audit Office; and Audit Wales officials.

8.2 Audit Wales agreed to provide further details at the appropriate time on the actual

costs for:



e dilapidations for Cathedral Rd.
Private
9 Audit Wales - Supplementary Estimate 2022-23: Consideration of
evidence

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed in principle to the

funding request.
10 Audit Wales - Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22
and the Annual Plan 2022-23: Consideration of evidence

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

11 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 - Approach to budget

scrutiny
11.1 The Committee considered the papers on the approach to budget scrutiny.

12 Financial implications of the Environmental Protection (Single-use
Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill
12.1 The Committee considered the supporting documents and agreed to take

evidence from the Minister for Climate Change on the Financial implications of the

Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill.



